12/17/25, 4:45 PM mail.com FreeMail

From: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 12:25 PM

To: Schlosser, Michael <michael.j.schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Planning <planning@bethlehemnh.gov>;
FGC: NHFG review <nhfgreview@wildlife.nh.gov>; 'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler
<cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens <melissa.stevens@casella.com>; rick@nhlawyer.com <rick@nhlawyer.com>
<rick@nhlawyer.com>; Jacob Rhodes <rhodesj@cwbpa.com>; Toni King <toni.king@casella.com>; Simon Tripp
<simon.tripp@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

Please find the attached extension request and waiver of Section Env-Wq 1509.08(d) of the AoT Rules
regarding the GSL AoT application. Let us know if you have questions or need anything else regarding this
request.

Adam

From: Adam Sandahl

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 6:07 PM

To: Schlosser, Michael <michael.j.schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard@townofdalton.com>; Town of Bethlehem Planning Board
<planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <nhfgreview@wildlife.nh.gov>; 'Douglas Ingerson'
<rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>; rick@nhlawyer.com <rick@nhlawyer.com> <rick@nhlawyer.com>; Jacob Rhodes
<rhodesj@cwbpa.com>; Toni King <toni.king@casella.com>

Subject: FW: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

Please find the attached waiver request of Section Env-Wq 1509.08(d) of the AoT Rules regarding the GSL AoT
application. Please reach out with any questions or if you need anything else. Adam

From: Adam Sandahl

Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2025 10:56 AM

To: Schlosser, Michael <michael.j.schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <toni.king@casella.com>; 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <nhfgreview@wildlife.nh.gov>; 'Douglas
Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>; Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com>

Subject: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

Please find the attached extension request letter regarding the AoT application for the Granite State Landfill. As
always, please feel free to reach out with any questions. Adam

From: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.J.Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 10:50 AM

To: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>; Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

Thank you, Adam. You are all set, the response deadline is now September 24, 2025.

Mike Schlosser, PE
Alteration of Terrain Bureau, Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3568

Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov

NHDES would greatly appreciate your feedback and wants to hear from you. Please take a moment to fill out our short (5-
question) NHDES Customer Service Satisfaction Survey.

From: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 10:40 AM

To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>; Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

EXTERNAL EMAIL WARNING! This email originated outside of the New Hampshire Executive Branch network. Do not
open attachments or click on links unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the email. Do not enter your
username and password on sites that you have reached through an email link. Forward suspicious and unexpected
messages by clicking the Phish Alert button in your Outlook and if you did click or enter credentials by mistake, report it
immediately to helpdesk@doit.nh.gov!

Hi Mike, Please find the extension request letter attached. If anything else is needed, please let us know.
Thanks, Adam

From: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 8:55 AM

To: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; '‘planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi Adam,

| am aware of the discussion. The form on our website is provided as a courtesy and not required to be used. The
information listed in Env-Wq 1509.07 must be submitted with the request. Env-Wq 1509.07(c) requires that the applicant
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or agent sign a form or letter with the submitted information. If you don’t want to use the form, include all the
information required in Env-Wq 1509.07 on your own form or letter and have the applicant or agent sign it.

A pdf of the document can be emailed to me.
Thanks,

Mike Schlosser, PE
Alteration of Terrain Bureau, Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3568

Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov

NHDES would greatly appreciate your feedback and wants to hear from you. Please take a moment to fill out our short (5-
question) NHDES Customer Service Satisfaction Survey.

From: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 5:11 PM

To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
‘Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

EXTERNAL EMAIL WARNING! This email originated outside of the New Hampshire Executive Branch network. Do not
open attachments or click on links unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the email. Do not enter your
username and password on sites that you have reached through an email link. Forward suspicious and unexpected
messages by clicking the Phish Alert button in your Outlook and if you did click or enter credentials by mistake, report it
immediately to helpdesk@doit.nh.gov!

Hi Mike,

| understand that counsel for the applicant has discussed the extension request below and your request for an additional
form submission with Josh Harrison with the Attorney General’s Office. Mr. Harrison has indicated that that an email
request is sufficient to request an extension, and that a form is not required. Please let me know if you have any
additional questions concerning this extension request.

Adam

From: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 8:15 AM

To: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview @wildlife.nh.gov>;
'‘Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi Adam,

We recently added a Request to Extend Response Deadline form to the AoT webpage that can be found
here: https://onlineforms.nh.gov/Home/55956b88-c5c4-48cb-9d02-a4fd5c7011a3.

Please complete the form and email me a pdf.
Thank you,

Mike Schlosser, PE
Alteration of Terrain Bureau, Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3568

Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov

NHDES would greatly appreciate your feedback and wants to hear from you. Please take a moment to fill out our short (5-
question) NHDES Customer Service Satisfaction Survey.

From: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2025 8:54 AM

To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview @wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

EXTERNAL EMAIL WARNING! This email originated outside of the New Hampshire Executive Branch network. Do not
open attachments or click on links unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the email. Do not enter your
username and password on sites that you have reached through an email link. Forward suspicious and unexpected
messages by clicking the Phish Alert button in your Outlook and if you did click or enter credentials by mistake, report it
immediately to helpdesk@doit.nh.gov!

Hi Mike,

Pursuant to 485-A:17, lI-b(a), Granite State Landfill, LLC (GSL) is requesting an extension for 90 additional days to respond
to the request for more information (RFMI) from the AoT program dated June 24, 2024. This request will extend the
response deadline to September 19, 2025. GSL is requesting this extension due to the unsettled nature of the relevant
statutory and regulatory framework. We would prefer to have this resolved before updating our responses.

A similar request will be made to NHDES-wetlands to extend that response deadline as well. Thanks for your continued
coordination with GSL and please feel free to reach out to us with any questions on this request.

Adam

From: Adam Sandahl
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 10:41 AM
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To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

Pursuant to 485-A:17, lI-b(a), Granite State Landfill, LLC (GSL) is requesting an extension for 90 additional
days to respond to the request for more information (RFMI) from the AoT program dated June 24, 2024. This
request will extend the response deadline to June 21, 2025. There are three principal reasons we are seeking
this extension. The first is that the adoption of the new Env-Sw 800 rules has required us to reevaluate all of
GSL’s pending applications for consistency with the requirements of the new rules. The second is that GSL has
had to engage in discussions with and educate the owner of the parcels outside of the two landfill parcels about
why DES is requiring GSL to access his parcels. These discussions were successful, and GSL has been able
to complete the sitework required by AoT’s RFMI, but GSL is still aggregating the data and preparing the
responses to the RFMI. The third is that the RFMI has resulted in design adjustments to proposed stormwater
infrastructure, and that design work is not yet completed.

A similar request will be made to NHDES-wetlands to extend that response deadline as well.

Thanks for your continued coordination with GSL and please feel free to reach out to us with any questions on
this request.

Adam

From: Adam Sandahl

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2025 9:29 AM

To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Toni King <Toni.King@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview @wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>; Melissa Stevens
<melissa.stevens@casella.com>

Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

As discussed , Granite State Landfill, LLC (GSL) is requesting a second extension for 60 additional days to
respond to the request for more information (RFMI) dated June 24, 2024. This request will extend the response
deadline to March 23, 2025 and is made to provide additional time to respond to the items in the letter, some of
which require design adjustments to proposed stormwater infrastructure. Field work required to respond to the
RFMI is ongoing and taking longer than anticipated, including infiltration testing and seasonal high-water table
delineation. This field work is expected to be completed in mid-January.

Field work related to the wetlands permit is also being completed concurrently and a similar request will be
made to NHDES-wetlands to extend that response deadline as well. The wetlands permit extension request will
also be for an additional 60 days so that those response deadlines continue to be synched which we
understand is preferred by NHDES.

Thanks for your continued coordination with GSL and please feel free to reach out to us with any questions on
this request. Adam

From: Adam Sandahl

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 12:15 PM

To: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Cc: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; 'planningboard@townofdalton.com' <planningboard@townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview @wildlife.nh.gov>;
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'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowler90@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

Hi Mike,

As discussed , Granite State Landfill, LLC (GSL) is requesting a three-month extension to respond to the
request for more information (RFMI) dated June 24, 2024, which would extend the response deadline to
January 22, 2024. This request is made to provide additional time to respond to the items in the letter, some of
which require design adjustments to proposed stormwater infrastructure. Field work required to respond to the
RFMI is also ongoing, including infiltration testing and seasonal high-water table delineation, and is expected to
be completed later this month or early November. Field work related to the wetlands permit is also being
completed concurrently and a similar request will be made to NHDES-wetlands to extend that response
deadline as well. The wetlands permit extension request will also be for an additional three months so that
those response deadlines continue to be synched which we understand is preferred by NHDES.

Thanks for your continued coordination with GSL and please feel free to reach out to us with any questions on
this request. Adam

Adam Sandahl, P.E.*, BCEE
*Licensed in NH, MA, ME, & VT

CMA

ENGINEERS

CMA Engineers, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue
Suite 510N
Manchester, NH 03103

P- 603-627-0708 x302
C-603-303-1115
Wwww.cmaengineers.com
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From: Schlosser, Michael <Michael.J.Schlosser@des.nh.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 3:10 PM

To: Adam Sandahl <ASandahl@cmaengineers.com>

Cc: Joe Gay <John.Gay@casella.com>; 'planningboard @townofdalton.com' <planningboard @townofdalton.com>; Town
of Bethlehem Planning Board <planning@bethlehemnh.org>; FGC: NHFG review <NHFGreview@wildlife.nh.gov>;
'Douglas Ingerson' <rocks.dirt2022 @gmail.com>; Courtney Bowler <cf.bowlerd0@gmail.com>

Subject: Request for More Information: Granite State Landfill, Dalton & Bethlehem, AoT Application 231113-224

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking
links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi Adam,
| have completed my review of your Alteration of Terrain permit application. Attached please find a copy of my review
letter in Word form for you to use with your resubmittal as well as a signed copy as a pdf. The applicant, municipalities,

and local river advisory committee are receiving their copies of this letter via this transmittal. Paper copies are not being
mailed.

Please note that your resubmittal is due on October 22, 2024.
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Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Mike Schlosser, PE
Alteration of Terrain Bureau, Land Resources Management

Water Division, NH Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3568

Michael.).Schlosser@des.nh.gov
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